
November 16:,,2010 

Mr. Michael L. Spain 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Attomey for City of Scheliz 
Fulbright & J aworksi, L.L.P. 
300 Convent Street, Suite 2200 
San Antonio,TX 78205-3792 

Dear Mr. Spain: 

0R2010-17373 

You ask whether celiain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure lmder the 
Public InfonnationAct (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 404884. 

The Scheliz Police Depmiment (the "depmiment"), which you represent, received a request 
for infonnation peliaining to a specified anest. You claim the requested infomlation is 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.108 of the Govemment Code. We have 
considered th\3 exception you claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation. 

Section 552.1 08( a) (2) 0 fthe Govenunent Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nformation held 
by a law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or 
prosecution of crime ... if ... it is infonnation that deals with the detection, investigation; 
or prosecution of crime only in relation to an investigation that did not result in conviction 
or defened adjudication[.]" Gov't Code §552.108(a)(2). You state the submitted 
infonnation relates to a criminal investigation that did not result in conviction or defened 
adjudication. Based on your representation and our review of the infomution at issue, we 
conclude that:$ection 552.108(a)(2) is applicable to this information. 

We note that basic infomlation about an anested person, an arrest, or a crime is not excepted 
from discloswe under section 552.108. IeZ. § 552.108(c). Such basic information refers to 
the information held to be public in Houston Chronicle Publishing Co. v. City of 
Houston, 531 S.W.2d 177 (Tex. Civ. App.-Houston [14th Dist.] 1975), writref'eZn.r.e.per 
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" I, 

curiam, 536 S:W.2d 559 (Tex. 1976). With the exception of basic infonnation, which must 
be released,;' the department may withhold the submitted inf01111ation' lmder ' 
section 552.108(a)(2) of the Govenunent Code. ' 

This letter ruling is limited to the pmiicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts aspresented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detel111ination regarding any other infol111ation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regmding the rights mld responsibilities of the 
govel11mentalbody and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concel11ing those rights mld 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex or1.php, 
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll fi"ee, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable chm"ges for providing public 
infonnation ltllder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attol11ey General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

t1amw ~ ~ ltv llet V\cl 
Tamm"a H. Hqlland 
Assistant Attol11ey General 
Open Records Division 

THH/em 

Ref: ID# 4Q4884 

Enc. Submi;tted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


